

No. _____

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DAWN DESROSIERS; HAIR 4 YOU;
SUSAN KUPELIAN; NAZ KUPELIAN; NAZ KUPELIAN
SALON; CARLA AGRIPPINO-GOMES; TERRAMIA, INC.;
ANTICO FORNO, INC.; JAMES P. MONTORO; PIONEER
VALLEY BAPTIST CHURCH, INC.; KELLIE FALLON;
BARE BOTTOM TANNING SALON; THOMAS E. FALLON;
UNION STREET BOXING; ROBERT WALKER;
APEX ENTERTAINMENT LLC; DEVENS COMMON
CONFERENCE CENTER LLC; LUIS MORALES; VIDE
REAL EVANGELICAL CENTER; BEN HASKELL; TRINITY
CHRISTIAN ACADEMY OF CAPE COD,

Petitioners,

v.

CHARLES D. BAKER, JR., in his official capacity as the
Governor of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Massachusetts Supreme Judicial Court**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL P. DEGRANDIS	NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES
RICHARD SAMP	ALLIANCE
HARRIET HAGEMAN	1225 19th St., NW
<i>Counsel of Record</i>	Suite 450
harriet.hageman@NCLA.	Washington, DC 20036
onmicrosoft.com	(202) 869-5210

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ix
INTRODUCTION	2
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The COVID-19 Pandemic.....	4
B. Massachusetts’s COVID-19 Pandemic Response	5
C. Governor Baker’s Emergency Orders	6
D. Petitioners’ Liberty and Property Interests	7
E. Procedural Posture	9
F. The Supreme Judicial Court Decision	10
REASONS FOR ISSUING THE WRIT	12

I.	THE COURT’S INTERVENTION IS REQUIRED TO CORRECT ABUSES OF THE TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER DOCTRINE AND TO SETTLE THE PROPER PARAMETERS OF THE RIGHT TO ASSEMBLE	14
A.	The Gubernatorial Orders Are Not Content-Neutral and Thus Are Not Valid Time, Place, and Manner Restrictions	15
B.	The Gubernatorial Orders Are Not Narrowly Tailored.....	20
C.	The SJC Also Erred in Holding That the Restrictions Leave Open Relevant Alternative Channels	22
D.	Assembly Rights in the COVID-19 Era Cry Out for Clarification from the Court.....	24
II.	BY REVIEWING PETITIONERS’ DUE PROCESS CLAIMS UNDER A LENIENT “RATIONAL BASIS” STANDARD, THE SJC UNDERVALUED IMPORTANT LIBERTY INTERESTS.....	26
III.	THE COURT SHOULD ISSUE THE WRIT AND VACATE AND REMAND THE DECISION BELOW FOR RECONSIDERATION OF THE CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS	34
	CONCLUSION	38

APPENDIX

Appendix A: Opinion Below

Opinion of the Supreme Judicial Court of
Massachusetts (Dec. 10, 2020) 1a-37a

Appendix B: Related Court Order

Order of the Supreme Judicial Court for
Suffolk County (July 2, 2020)..... 38a-40a

Appendix C: Emergency Declaration

Executive Order 591 (Mar. 10, 2020) ... 41a-42a

Appendix D: Relevant Executive Orders

COVID-19 Order 2 43a-44a
COVID-19 Order 3 45a-46a
COVID-19 Order 5 47a-48a
COVID-19 Order 10 49a-51a
COVID-19 Order 13 52a-65a
COVID-19 Order 15 66a-67a
COVID-19 Order 16 68a-69a
COVID-19 Order 21 70a-86a
COVID-19 Order 22 87a-88a
COVID-19 Order 27 89a-90a

COVID-19 Order 28	91a-92a
COVID-19 Order 30	93a-95a
COVID-19 Order 32	96a-97a
COVID-19 Order 33	98a-106a
COVID-19 Order 34	107a-110a
COVID-19 Order 35	111a-118a
COVID-19 Order 36	119a-121a
COVID-19 Order 37	122a-131a
COVID-19 Order 38	132a-135a
COVID-19 Order 40	136a-137a
COVID-19 Order 41	138a-141a
COVID-19 Order 43	142a-150a
COVID-19 Order 44	151a-154a
COVID-19 Order 45	155a-159a
COVID-19 Order 46	160a-164a
COVID-19 Order 48	165a-167a
COVID-19 Order 50	168a-174a
COVID-19 Order 51	175a-181a
COVID-19 Order 52	182a-187a
COVID-19 Order 53	188a-193a

COVID-19 Order 54	194a-200a
COVID-19 Order 56	201a-207a
COVID-19 Order 57	208a-213a
COVID-19 Order 58	214a-220a
COVID-19 Order 59	221a-225a
COVID-19 Order 60	226a-228a
COVID-19 Order 62	229a-231a
COVID-19 Order 63	232a-237a
COVID-19 Order 65	238a-243a
COVID-19 Order 66	244a-251a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Antietam Battlefield KOA v. Hogan</i> , 461 F. Supp. 3d 214 (D. Md. 2020)	26
<i>Arkansas v. Writers Project</i> , 481 U.S. 221 (1987)	18
<i>Calvary Chapel Dayton Valley v. Sisolak</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2603 (2020)	24, 26, 27, 29
<i>Carey v. Brown</i> , 447 U.S. 455 (1980)	22
<i>DeJong v. Oregon</i> , 299 U.S. 353 (1936)	24, 25
<i>Desrosiers v. Baker</i> , 158 N.E. 3d 827 (Mass. 2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Elim Romanian Pentecostal Church v. Pritzker</i> , 962 F.3d 341 (CA7 2020)	35
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	29, 30
<i>Henry v. Rock Hill</i> , 376 U.S. 776 (1964)	36
<i>Hudgens v. NLRB</i> , 424 U.S. 507 (1976)	16
<i>Jacobson v. Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Legacy Church, Inc. v. Kunkel</i> , --- F. Supp. 3d ---, 2020 WL 3963764 (NM 2020)	35

<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 262 U.S. 390 (1923)	28, 29
<i>Minneapolis Star & Tribune v. Minn. Comm’r of Rev.</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983)	18
<i>Moore v. City of East Cleveland</i> , 431 U.S. 494 (1977)	14, 29
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	25
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992)	32
<i>Ramsek v. Beshear</i> , 468 F. Supp. 904 (E.D. Ky. 2020)	26
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	18
<i>Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986)	18, 23
<i>Roman Catholic Diocese of Brooklyn v. Cuomo</i> , 141 S. Ct. 63 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	17-18, 22
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1613 (2020)(“ <i>South Bay I</i> ”)	<i>passim</i>
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 716 (2021)(“ <i>South Bay II</i> ”)...	11, 28, 35, 36
<i>Tandon v. Newsom</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1294 (2021) (<i>per curiam</i>)	21
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 519 (1945)	25

<i>Turner Broadcasting Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	18
<i>United States v. Carolene Products Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 144 (1938)	28
<i>Ward v. Rock Against Racism</i> , 494 U.S. 781 (1989)	17
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	24
Constitutional Provisions	
Mass. Const. Decl. of Rights, art. XX.....	32
U.S. Const., amend. I.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. XIV.....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., art. VI, cl. 3.....	34
U.S. Const., art. I, § 1	29
U.S. Const., art. IV, § 4	32
Statutes	
Mass. G.L. pt. I, tit. XVI, c. 111	5
Mass. St. 1950, c. 639	5, 6, 7
Other Authorities	
AP, <i>Massachusetts’ 3 Casinos Have Encouraging Month in March</i> (Apr. 16, 2021)	20
Ballotpedia, <i>States that issued lockdown and stay-at-home orders</i> (2020).....	4
COVID Data Tracker, CDC	6

John D. Inazu, <i>The Forgotten Freedom of Assembly</i> , 84 Tul. L. Rev. 565 (2010).....	15, 25
Lauren Bauer, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Ten Facts about COVID-19 and the U.S. Economy</i> , Brookings Inst. (Sept. 2020)	5
Philip Hamburger, <i>Is Administrative Law Unlawful?</i> , Univ. of Chicago Press (2014).....	31
Siobhan Roberts, <i>Flattening the Coronavirus Curve</i> , N.Y. Times (Mar. 27, 2020)	4
Rules	
S. Ct. R. 10(c)	14, 27
